Introduced by County Services and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN EXTENSION OF THE CONTRACT BETWEEN REPUBLICS/ALLIED WASTE SERVICES OF WESTERN MICHIGAN AND INGHAM COUNTY FOR DUMPSTER SERVICE AT ALL INGHAM COUNTY PARKS

RESOLUTION #11-012

WHEREAS, the current contract with Allied Waste Services of Western Michigan for dumpster service for all Ingham County Parks was approved by Resolution #09-007 and included an option to extend the term of the Agreement for three years upon written consent by both the County and Allied Waste Services; and

WHEREAS, the Parks Department is satisfied with the services and pricing provided by Allied Waste Services and desires to exercise its option to extend the contract for an additional year; and

WHEREAS, Republic/Allied Waste Services has provided a written proposal to the County to extend the contract through December 31, 2011, at an annual cost not to exceed \$16,486; and

WHEREAS, the 2010 annual cost for this contract was \$16,533; and

WHEREAS, the Purchasing Department supports the extension of this contract; and

WHEREAS, the Parks & Recreation Commission recommends that the Board of Commissioners approve the contract extension.

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes the one-year contract extension with Republic/Allied of Western Michigan through December 31, 2011 for dumpster service at all Ingham County Parks in an amount not to exceed \$16,486.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that upon the mutual written consent of both the County and Contractor, the Board of Commissioners also approves extending the contract with Allied Waste Services for an additional year to December 31, 2012, provided however, the Contractor's costs do not increase more than 1% over 2011 costs.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board Chairperson and County Clerk are authorized to sign the necessary contract documents on behalf of the County after approval as to form by the County attorney.

COUNTY SERVICES: Yeas: De Leon, Copedge, Celentino, Schor, Vickers, Dragonetti

Nays: None Absent: None Approved 1/18/11

FINANCE: Yeas: Schor, Tsernoglou, Nolan, Bahar-Cook, McGrain, Dougan

Navs: None Absent: None Approved 1/19/11